



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LUNAR REPRESENTATIVE, LLC,)
)
Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,)
) No. 227, 2023
v.)
) Court Below: Court of Chancery
AMAG PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.) of the State of Delaware, C.A.
) No. 2019-0688-JTL
Defendant-Below/Appellee.)

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

John Gleeson
Maeve O’Connor
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
66 Hudson Boulevard
New York, NY 10001
(212) 909-6000

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (No. 2437)
Brian C. Ralston (No. 3770)
T. Brad Davey (No. 5094)
Hercules Plaza – 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000

Dated: September 25, 2023

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A BALANCING OF THE <i>MINNA</i> FACTORS SUPPORTS REVERSAL OF THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S RULING AND ORDER.....	3
A. Factor 1: The Record Does Not Support AMAG’s Contention That Lunar Bears Responsibility For The Sanctionable Conduct.	3
B. Factor 2: The Sanctionable Conduct Did Not Cause Prejudice To AMAG And The Delaware Judicial System Supporting The Entry Of A Default Judgment.	8
C. Factor 3: AMAG’s Recitation Of The Procedural History Of This Case Omits And Misconstrues Significant Facts That Refute The Trial Court’s Finding Of A History Of Dilatory Conduct On The Part Of Lunar.	12
D. Factor 4: AMAG’s Argument That Lunar’s Willful Misconduct Was Sufficiently Egregious And Pervasive To Warrant Entry Of A Default Judgment Is Unpersuasive.	17
E. Factor 5: Lesser Sanctions Were Available To The Trial Court And Were More Appropriate To Remedy Lunar’s Conduct.	19
F. Factor 6: AMAG’s Arguments Do Not Refute The Merits Of Lunar’s Claims.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>DG BF, LLC v. Ray</i> , 2021 WL 5436868 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2021) (ORDER).....	10, 18
<i>Drejka v. Hitchens Tire Serv. Inc.</i> , 15 A.3d 1221 (Del. 2010)	7, 12, 17, 19
<i>In re ExamWorks Gp., Inc. S’holder Appraisal Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 1008439 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2018)	19
<i>Greystone Digit. Tech., Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 2007 WL 2088859 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007)	3
<i>Hoag v. Amex Assurance Co.</i> , 953 A.2d 713 (Del. 2008)	3, 5, 11
<i>Jacobson v. Ronsdorf</i> , 2005 WL 2149748 (Del. Ch. Aug. 23, 2005)	11, 18, 20, 21
<i>James v. Nat’l Fin. LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6845560 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 2014).....	20
<i>Keith v. Lamontagne</i> , 2021 WL 4344158 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 20, 2021) (ORDER).....	18
<i>Lehman Cap. v. Lofland ex rel. Estate of Monroe</i> , 906 A.2d 122 (Del. 2006)	4, 7, 8, 21
<i>Midland Interiors, Inc. v. Burleigh</i> , 2006 WL 279137 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2006).....	21
<i>Minna v. Energy Coal S.p.A.</i> , 984 A.2d 1210 (Del. 2009)	5, 21
<i>In re Oxbow Carbon LLC Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 959396 (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 2017)	13
<i>Rittenhouse Assocs. Inc. v. Frederic A. Potts & Co., Inc.</i> , 382 A.2d 235 (Del. 1977)	7

<i>Sundor Elec., Inc. v. E.J.T. Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 337 A.2d 651 (Del. 1975)	7
<i>Terramar Retail Ctrs., LLC v. Marion #2-Seaport Tr. U/A/D June 21,</i> <i>2002,</i> 2018 WL 6331622 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2018).....	20
<i>TR Investors, LLC v. Genger</i> , 2009 WL 4696062 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2009).....	19
<i>Wahle v. Medical Center Of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1989)	17, 18
<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Cos., Inc.</i> , 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989).....	4
<i>Zhu v. Kane</i> , 2023 WL 373283 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2023) (ORDER)	11, 18
<i>Zhu v. Kane</i> , C.A. No. 2021-0664-KSJM (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2023) (Letter Op.)	21
Other Authorities	
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	5
